

No. 18-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,
v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC., *Respondent*.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SHELDON H. KLEIN
President
AMERICAN INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION
1400 Crystal Drive, Ste.
600 Arlington, VA 22202

BRIAN D. WASSOM
Counsel of Record
WARNER NORCROSS +
JUDD LLP
45000 River Ridge Dr.,
Suite 300
Clinton Twp., MI 48038
(248) 784-5039
bwassom@wnj.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 2
 I. As a Work Made for Hire, the Official
 Code of Georgia Annotated Is Speech By
 the State..... 2
 II. The Official Code of Georgia Annotated’s
 “Official” Public Pronouncement of
 Georgia Law Distinguishes the Work
 From Privately Authored Legal
 Commentary 4
 III. The Issue Presented by this Case Does
 Not Extend Beyond the Narrow Issue
 Concerning State Authored, Official
 Statutory Annotations..... 6
CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. City of Tucson</i> , 761 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	6
<i>Bldg. Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F. 2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Bldg. Trades Emp’rs’ Educ. Ass’n v. McGowan</i> , 311 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	6
<i>CCC Information Services, Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Market Reports, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>City of Bangor v. Citizens Commc’ns. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	3
<i>Howell v. Miller</i> , 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	4
<i>State of Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Statutes

17 U.S.C. §1013

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Holland, *Will You Have to Pay
for the O.C.G.A.?: Copyrighting the
Official Code of Georgia Annotated*,
26 J. Intell. Prop. L. 99 (2019).....6
